

10-7515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN PINEDA-MORENO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, INFORMATION SOCIETY
PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL FELLOWS
NABIHA SYED, ALBERT WONG, DAVID THAW AND
PRISCILLA SMITH IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

PRISCILLA J. SMITH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
INFORMATION SOCIETY
PROJECT
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(718) 399-9241
priscilla.smith@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Fundamental Principles of The Fourth Amendment Require Application of the Warrant Requirement to Prevent Abuse of GPS Surveillance Technology.	5
II. Historically, This Court Has Prevented New Surveillance Technologies From Encroaching Fundamental Constitutional Values	11
III. This Court’s Ruling in <i>Knotts</i> Does Not Apply to the Use of GPS Surveillance Technology for Prolonged, Automated Surveillance	18
IV. Warrantless Prolonged GPS Surveillance Invades a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy and Will Chill the Exercise of Core Constitutional Rights	20
a. GPS surveillance technology is more intrusive than primitive beeper technology in constitutionally significant ways	21
b. GPS surveillance technology is not in general public use.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	6, 12
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	6
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	3, 5, 14, 19
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	10
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , No. H-10-998M, 2010 WL 4286365 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2010).....	22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 12, 13, 17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4, 10, 12, 25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	12, 13, 25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 NY3d 433 (2009).....	19
<i>Pineda-Moreno v. United States</i> , Petition for Certiorari, No. 10-1715 (docketed Nov. 17, 2010).....	5

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	11, 13, 20
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	13
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	2, 5, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9 th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9 th Cir. 2010)	4, 16, 19, 20
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	7

Miscellaneous

- 4% OF ONLINE AMERICANS USE LOCATION-BASED SERVICES (PEW RESEARCH CENTER'S INTERNET AND AMERICAN LIFE PROJECT NOV. 4, 2010), *available at* <http://pewinternet.org/Reports/2010/Location-based-services.aspx>. 24
- Osmond K. Fraenkel, *Concerning Searches and Seizures*, 34 HARV. L. REV. 361 (1921) 13
- GPS.gov: Augmentation Systems*, *available at* <http://www.gps.gov/systems/augmentations/index.html>..... 8
- Keith Hodges, *Tracking Bad Guys: Legal Considerations in Using GPS*, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION LAW ENFORCEMENT BULLETIN (July 2007), *available at* <http://www.fletc.gov/training/programs/legal-division/downloads-articles-and-faqs/articles/FBI-LE-Bulletin-GPS-Tracking-Jul2007.pdf/view?searchterm=GPS>..... 9. 22
- Ben Hubbard, *Police Turn to Secret Weapon: GPS Device*, WASHINGTON POST (Aug.13, 2008), *available at* <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/08/12/AR2008081203275.html>. 9
- Renee McDonald Hutchins, *Tied Up in Knotts? GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment*, 55 UCLA L. REV. 409 (2007-2008) 3, 18, 19
- National Evaluation of a Mileage-based Road User Charge*, UNIVERSITY OF IOWA PUBLIC POLICY CENTER, *available at*

http://www.roaduserstudy.org/ Default.aspx (last visited Dec. 5, 2010)	25
<i>Privacy of Information,</i> http://www.roaduserstudy.org/faq.aspx#privacy (last visited Dec. 5, 2010)	24
<i>Report to Congress: Recapitalization Plan for the NDGPS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (June 2010), available at</i> http://ntl.bts.gov/lib/34000/34800/34831/ NDGPS Report to Congress -- FINAL as Signed 072010.pdf	8
<i>U.S. Air Force, Global Position System, available at</i> http://www.losangeles.af.mil/library/ factsheets/factsheet.asp?id=5325	8
<i>Kim Zetter, Caught Spying on Student, FBI Demands GPS Tracker Back, WIRED (Oct. 7, 2010), available at</i> http://www.wired.com/threatlevel/2010/10/fbi- tracking-device/all/1	9
